

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE,

Respondent.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S FACTUAL RETURN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The indefinite military detention of an American citizen requires clear statutory authorization. 5

 A. Under the Constitution, Congress must clearly authorize the indefinite military detention of an American citizen. 5

 B. The Non-Detention Act reinforces the clear-statement requirement. 6

 II. The 2001 AUMF does not provide the clear and unmistakable authorization necessary to detain indefinitely an American citizen for alleged membership in ISIS. 9

 A. Congress did not authorize detention of U.S. citizens under the 2001 AUMF except as to individuals and groups directly connected to the September 11, 2001 attacks. 10

 B. The 2001 AUMF does not authorize Petitioner’s detention as an alleged member of ISIS under the government’s theory that ISIS is “part of” or an “associated force” of al Qaeda. 13

 1. ISIS is not a “part of” al Qaeda under the 2001 AUMF. 13

 2. The 2001 AUMF does not authorize the detention of American citizens as members of “associated forces” of al Qaeda, and in any event ISIS is not such an “associated force.” 18

 a. Congress has not clearly and unmistakably authorized the detention of U.S. citizens as members of “associated forces.” 18

 b. There is no legal support for the government’s self-created definition of “associated force.” 20

 c. The government’s allegations fail to establish that ISIS was an “associated force” of al Qaeda at the time of Petitioner’s detention in September 2017. 24

 III. The 2002 AUMF specifically targeted the Saddam Hussein regime in Iraq and does not authorize Petitioner’s indefinite military detention. 29

 IV. The National Defense Appropriations Act of 2012 and other appropriations acts do not support the government’s claims of detention authority. 33

V. The president has no inherent authority to detain indefinitely an American citizen. 36

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Al Genco v. Obama</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16, 25
<i>al Odah v. United States</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
* <i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 25
* <i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22, 25
<i>Almerfeddi v. Obama</i> , 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Alsabri v. Obama</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	40
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	40
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	27
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	39

Ex parte Endo,
323 U.S. 283 (1944)..... 5, 6

Ex parte Milligan,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) 39

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 5

Gherebi v. Obama,
609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 16

Greene v. McElroy,
360 U.S. 474 (1959)..... 6

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 5

Gutknecht v. United States,
396 U.S. 295 (1970)..... 6

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 37

**Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... passim

Hamlily v. Obama,
616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 24, 27

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 19, 34

Howe v. Smith,
452 U.S. 473 (1981)..... 7

Hussain v. Obama,
134 S. Ct. 1621 (2014)..... 12

**Hussain v. Obama*,
718 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 22

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 5, 37

Khalifh v. Obama,
No. 05-CV-1189, 2010 WL 2382925 (D.D.C. May 28, 2010)..... 16

**Khan v. Obama*,
655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21, 22, 24, 25

Padilla v. Rumsfeld,
352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 8

**Parhat v. Gates*,
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 21, 22

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 37

Salahi v. Obama,
625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 38

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 5

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 29

Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Thomas,
132 U.S. 174 (1889)..... 30

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 13, 37, 38

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) 2, 6, 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 4001(b)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 40

2001 Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)
 (“2001 AUMF”)..... passim

Authorization for Use of Military Force against Iraq Resolution of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-243,
 116 Stat. 1498 (2002) (“2002 AUMF”)..... passim

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235,
 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)..... 34

Consolidation Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-13, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) 34

Emergency Detention Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-831, 64 Stat. 1019 (1950)..... 6

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)
 (“2006 MCA”) 20

Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, tit. XVIII, 123 Stat. 2190
 (2009) (“2009 MCA”)..... 20

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81,
 125 Stat. 1298 (2012) (“2012 NDAA”)..... passim

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-92,
 129 Stat. 726 (2015)..... 34

Legislative History

117 Cong. Rec. 31542 (daily ed. Sept. 13, 1971) 8

147 Cong. Rec. H5654 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2001) 11

147 Cong. Rec. S9417 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2001)..... 11

157 Cong. Rec. S8094 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2011)..... 33

Other Authorities

Amanda L. Tyler, *The Forgotten Core Meaning of the Suspension Clause*, 125 Harv. L.
 Rev. 901 (2012) 39

Charlie Savage, Eric Schmitt & Mark Mazzetti, *Obama Expands War with Al Qaeda to
 Include Shabab in Somalia*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2016..... 14

Cristina Silva, *Iran is the ‘Greatest Long-Term Threat to Stability,’ Army General Warns*,
 Newsweek, Mar. 29, 2017 31

David Abramowitz, *The President, the Congress, and Use of Force: Legal and Political
 Considerations in Authorizing Use of Force Against International Terrorism*, 43 Harv.
 Int’l L.J. 71 (2002) 10

David J. Barron & Martin S. Lederman, *The Commander-in-Chief at the Lowest Ebb—
 Framing the Problem, Doctrine, and Original Understanding*, 121 Harv. L. Rev.
 689 (2008)..... 38

Int’l Comm. of Red Cross, *Commentary IV: Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection
 of Civilian Persons in Time of War* (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958)..... 26

Jack Goldsmith, <i>Obama’s Breathtaking Expansion of a President’s Power to Make War</i> , Time, Sept. 11, 2014	17, 25
Jake Miller, <i>David Petraeus: Biggest Threat to Iraq’s Future is Iran, Not ISIS</i> , CBS News, Mar. 20, 2015	32
Jennifer Daskal, <i>Democracy’s Failure</i> , Just Security, Sept. 11, 2014.....	18
Joseph Story, <i>3 Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	39
Karen DeYoung & Greg Miller, <i>Al-Qaeda’s Expulsion of Islamist Group in Syria Prompts U.S. Debate</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 10, 2014	26
Letter from Susan E. Rice, Assistant to the President for Nat’l Security Aff., to John A. Boehner, Speaker of the House of Representatives (July 25, 2014).....	33
M. Alex Johnson, <i>Obama Formally Ends Iraq Combat Mission</i> , NBC News, Aug. 31, 2010.....	32
Marko Milanovic, <i>The End of Application of International Humanitarian Law</i> , in 96 Int’l Rev. of Red Cross: Scope of the Law in Armed Conflict 163 (2014).....	23
Nathalie Weizmann, <i>The End of Armed Conflict, the End of Participation in Armed Conflict, and the End of Hostilities: Implications for Detention Operations Under the 2001 AUMF</i> , 47 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 204 (2016).....	26
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, American Citizen Convicted of Conspiring to Murder U.S. Nationals in Bombing Attack Against Military Base in Afghanistan (Sept. 29, 2017)	35
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, American Sentenced to 20 Years for Joining ISIS (Oct. 27, 2017)	35
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, New Jersey Man Admits Conspiring to Provide Material Support to ISIS (Oct. 29, 2015).....	35
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Queens Man Charged with Attempting to Provide Material Support to ISIS (Aug. 29, 2017).....	35
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Citizen Pleads Guilty to Providing Material Support to Al Shabaab (Sept. 8, 2017).....	35
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Wisconsin Man Sentenced to 10 Years in Prison for Attempting to Provide Material Support to ISIS (Feb. 17, 2017).....	35
Rebecca Ingber, <i>Co-Belligerency</i> , 42 Yale J. Int’l L. 67 (2017)	23
Remarks of John O. Brennan, Director, CIA, Remarks at Harvard Law School, <i>Strengthening Our Security by Adhering to Our Values and Laws</i> (Sept. 16, 2011)	36

Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions,
Gen. Assembly, U.N. Doc. A/68/382 (Sept. 13, 2013)..... 27

Richard F. Grimmett, Cong. Research Serv., RS22357, Authorization for Use of Military
Force in Response to the 9/11 Attacks (Pub. L. 107-40): Legislative History (Jan. 16,
2007) 10, 28

Robert Chesney, *The 2001 AUMF: From Associated Forces to (Disassociated) Successor
Forces*, Lawfare, Sept. 10, 2014..... 17

Ryan Goodman, *The President Has No Congressional Authorization to Use Force Against
ISIS in Iraq*, Just Security, June 19, 2014 17

The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 38

U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Report on Associated Forces (July 2014) 28
